RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT No. 3 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY and SALINAS VALLEY FORD SALES, INC. dba SALINAS COLLISION REPAIR

THIS RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 3 is made to the Countywide Service Agreement (Agreement No. A-12455; RFQ #10338, hereinafter referred to as "AGREEMENT") by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY" and Salinas Valley Ford Sales, Inc. dba Salinas Collision Repair, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR" (collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into the AGREEMENT on June 10, 2013 for the provision of auto body repair services; and

WHEREAS, the initial term of the AGREEMENT ended on August 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the AGREEMENT was approved on July 6, 2015 to reflect COUNTY'S exercise of the option to extend the AGREEMENT for one additional year to August 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENT expired pursuant to the terms of AMENDMENT NO. 1 on August 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO.1 to the AGREEMENT was approved on November 22, 2016 to renew the AGREEMENT and extend the term through and including August 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the AMENDMENT NO.2 to the AGREEMENT was approved on November 2, 2018 to extend the term of the agreement through and including February 28, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the AMENDMENT NO.3 to the AGREEMENT was approved on February 4, 2019 to extend the term of the AGREEMENT through and including June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENT expired pursuant to the terms of Amendment No. 3 on June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO.2 to the AGREEMENT was approved on December 16, 2019 to renew the AGREEMENT and extend the term through and including April 1, 2020 to allow enough time to issue an RFQ and execute new Master Agreements for auto body services through the RFQ process (RFQ #10751); and

WHEREAS, the AMENDMENT No. 4 was approved on June 16, 2020 to extend the term of the AGREEMENT again, through June 30, 2020 to allow additional time to execute new Master Agreements for auto body services through RFQ #10751, and additionally to add \$230,000 to the contract amount; and

WHEREAS, the Master Agreements under the terms and conditions of RFQ #10751 have now been executed and are effective beginning October 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the current AGREEMENT expired pursuant to the terms of AMENDMENT NO. 4 on June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY has continued to need auto body services between the end of the current AGREEMENT (end date of June 30, 2020) and the beginning of the new Master Agreements (start date of October 1, 2020); and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to renew and amend the AGREEMENT via this RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT No. 3 to exercise the option to renew the AGREEMENT and extend the term for three (3) additional months through September 30, 2020.

NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to renew and amend the AGREEMENT in the following manner:

- 1. The AGREEMENT is renewed retroactive to July 1, 2020, and all of its provisions shall be deemed to have been in effect continuously since that time.
- 2. Section 3.1, "TERM OF AGREEMENT," shall be amended by removing, "The initial term shall commence with the signing of this AGREEMENT through and including June 30, 2020, with the option to extend this AGREEMENT for three (3) additional months period. County is not required to state a reason if it elects not to renew this AGREEMENT" and replacing it with, "The term is retroactive, to commence July 1, 2020, and continue through and including September 30, 2020."
- 3. Section 4.1, It is mutually understood and agreed by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under this AGREEMENT in accordance with the pricing sheet attached here to.
- 4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the AGREEMENT, including all Exhibits thereto, are unchanged and unaffected by this RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT No. 3 and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.
- 5. A copy of this RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 3 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated June 10, 2013 and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO.3

on the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY:

DocuSigned by:

Michael R. Derr

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Dated:^{2/12/2021 | 2:32 PM PST}

Auditor/Controller Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:

Deputy Auditor/Controller

Dated:

Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance **Provisions:**

SALINAS VALLEY FORD SALES, INC. **DBA SALINAS VALLEY COLLISION** REPAIR

DocuSigned by:

lars Frieberg, President Bv

Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President

Lars Frieberg, President

Printed Name and Title

Dated: 10/30/2020 | 9:34 AM PDT

DocuSigned by lisa Hughes, Treasurer Bv

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Lisa Hughes, Treasurer

Printed Name and Title

Risk Management

Dated: 10/30/2020 | 10:26 AM PDT

Dated:

Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management Approved as to Form and Legality:

katherine a. Hansen, Deputy County Counsel 1243E9A20CB04C9

Deputy County Counsel Dated: 10/30/2020 | 10:59 AM PDT

County Board of Supervisors' Agreement Number: <u>A-12455</u>

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two managers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Exhibit A – SALINAS VALLEY FORD SALES, DBA SALINAS COLLISION REPAIR

CONTRACTOR NAME:	Salinas	Valla, Ford Sales	
	-		

CATEGORY	RATE
Labor Hourly Rate	\$ 709
Painting/hour rate	\$70°0/ \$40° materials
Daily Storage Fee (if applicable)	NA
Environmental Fee (if applicable)	\$ 5 ^w